IEEE PHOTONICS JOURNAL, VOL. 13, NO. 4, AUGUST 2021 2200306
Design and Fabrication of Grating Couplers
for the Optical Addressing of Trapped Ions
Yu Dian Lim , Hong Yu Li, Peng Zhao , Jing Tao , Luca Guidoni, and Chuan Seng Tan , Senior Member, IEEE
Abstract—In this work, silicon photonics structures for the opti-
cal addressing of trapped ion is developed for quantum computing
applications. Grating-waveguide-grating structures of various de-
signs are designed, and fabricated for various radius curvatures of

devices.
REFERENCES
[1] Y. Wang, Y. Li, Z. qi Yin, and B. Zeng, “16-qubit IBM universal quantum
computer can be fully entangled,” NPJ Quantum Inf., vol. 4, no. 1, pp. 1–6,
2018, doi: 10.1038/s41534-018-0095-x.
[2] F. Arute et al., “Quantum supremacy using a programmable super-
conducting processor,” Nature, vol. 574, no. 7779, pp. 505–510, 2019,
doi: 10.1038/s41586-019-1666-5.
[3] S. Boixo et al., “Characterizing quantum supremacy in near-term devices,”
Nat. Phys., vol. 14, no. 6, pp. 595–600, 2018, doi: 10.1038/s41567-018-
0124-x.
[4] C. D. Bruzewicz, J. Chiaverini, R. McConnell, and J. M. Sage, “Trapped-
ion quantum computing: Progress and challenges,” Appl. Phys. Rev., vol. 6,
no. 2, pp. 021314, 2019, doi: 10.1063/1.5088164.
[5] E. P. Debenedictis, “A role for IEEE in quantum computing,” Computer,
vol. 51, no. 8, pp. 52–55, 2018, doi: 10.1109/MC.2018.3191257.
[6] S. D. Liles et al., “Spin and orbital structure of the first six holes in a
silicon metal-oxide-semiconductor quantum dot,” Nat. Commun., vol. 9,
no. 1, pp. 1–7, 2018, doi: 10.1038/s41467-018-05700-9.
[7] M. Veldhorst et al., “A two-qubit logic gate in silicon,” Nature, vol. 526,

[11] K. K. Mehta, C. D. Bruzewicz, R. Mcconnell, R. J. Ram, J. M. Sage, and J.
Chiaverini, “Integrated optical addressing of an ion qubit,” Nat. Nanotech-
nol., vol. 11, no. 12, pp. 1066–1070, 2016, doi: 10.1038/nnano.2016.139.
[12] K. K. Mehta, C. Zhang, M. Malinowski, T. L. Nguyen, M. Stadler, and J.
P. Home, “Integrated optical multi-ion quantum logic,” Nature, vol. 586,
no. 7830, pp. 533–537, 2020, doi: 10.1038/s41586-020-2823-6.
[13] R. J. Niffenegger et al., “Integrated multi-wavelength control of
an ion qubit,” Nature, vol. 586, no. 7830, pp. 538–542, 2020,
doi: 10.1038/s41586-020-2811-x.
[14] Y. D. Lim, A. A. A. Apriyana, J. Tao, and C. S. Tan, “Device for trapping
ion, method for forming the same, and method for controlling the same,”
PCT Patent Application Publication WO/2021/006811, Jan. 2021.
[15] J. Tao, H. Y. Li, P. Zhao, Y. D. Lim, A. A. A. Apriyana, and C. S. Tan,
“Design considerations and fabrication challenges of surface electrode ion
trap with TSV integration,” in Proc. IEEE 2019 Int. 3D Syst. Integr. Conf.,
pp. 7–11, 2019, doi: 10.1109/3DIC48104.2019.9058780.
[16] J. Tao et al., “Large-scale fabrication of surface ion traps on a 300 mm
glass wafer,” Phys. Status Solidi, vol. 258, no. 7, p. 2000589, 2021,
doi: 10.1002/pssb.202000589.
[17] Y. D. Lim et al., “EO integration of planar ion trap and silicon photonics for
optical addressing in quantum computing,” in Proc. Conf. Lasers Electro-
Opt. (CLEO), San Jose, CA, USA, May 2020.
[18] Y. D. Lim, J. Tao, P. Zhao, A. A. A. Apriyana, and C. S. Tan, “Development
and integration of silicon photonics interposer for quantum computing sys-
tem,” IEEE Int. Conf. Gr. IV Photon. GFP, vol. 2019, pp. 1–2, Aug. 2019,
doi: 10.1109/GROUP4.2019.8853904.
[19] H. Y. Chen, S. Y. Xu, and K. C. Yang, “Design of a highly effi-
cient uniform grating coupler with gradually etched grooves for silicon-
on-insulator waveguides,” in Proc. Symp. Photon. Optoelectron, 2012,
pp. 1–4, doi: 10.1109/SOPO.2012.6271056.
[20] T. Sharma et al., “Coupling performance enhancement using SOI grat-
ing coupler design,” Opt. Commun., vol. 427, pp. 452–456, Jul. 2018,
doi: 10.1016/j.optcom.2018.06.012.
[21] G. Roelkens, D. Van Thourhout, and R. Baets, “High efficiency Silicon-
on-Insulator grating coupler based on a poly-Silicon overlay,” Opt. Exp.,
vol. 14, no. 24, p. 11622, 2006, doi: 10.1364/OE.14.011622.
[22] R. Halir et al., “Single etch grating couplers for mass fabrication with DUV
lithography,” Opt. Quantum Electron., vol. 44, no. 12–13, pp. 521–526,
2012, doi: 10.1007/s11082-012-9563-2.
[23] H. Saghaei, P. Elyasi, and R. Karimzadeh, “Design, fabrication, and
characterization of Mach–Zehnder interferometers,” Photon. Nanostruc-
tures - Fundam. Appl., vol. 37, no. Aug., Aug. 2019, Art. no. 100733,
doi: 10.1016/j.photonics.2019.100733.
[24] C. Alonso-Ramos et al., “Single-etch grating coupler for micrometric
silicon rib waveguides.,” Opt. Lett., vol. 36, no. 14, pp. 2647–2649, 2011,
doi: 10.1364/OL.36.002647.
[25] G. T. Reed and A. P. Knights, Silicon Photonics: An Introduction. West
Sussex, U.K.: Wiley, 2004.
[26] F. Grillot, L. Vivien, S. Laval, D. Pascal, and E. Cassan, “Size influence
on the propagation loss induced by sidewall roughness in ultrasmall SOI
waveguides,” IEEE Photon. Technol. Lett., vol. 16, no. 7, pp. 1661–1663,
Jul. 2004, doi: 10.1109/LPT.2004.828497.
[27] C. Qiu et al., “Fabrication, characterization and loss analysis of silicon
nanowaveguides,” J. Lightw. Technol., vol. 32, no. 13, pp. 2303–2307,
2014, doi: 10.1109/JLT.2014.2309122.
[28] K. K. Mehta, “Integrated optical quantum manipulation and measurement
of trapped ions,” Ph.D. dissertation, Dept. Elect. Eng. Comput. Sci.,
Massachusetts Inst. Technol., Cambridge, MA, USA, 2017.
[29] M. J. Deen and P. K. Basu, “Guided lightwaves: Introduction,” Silicon